The setting of the study was in the 
Department of ENT of Liaquat University 
Hospital Hyderabad from June 2023 –
September 2023.The university ethical latter 
no was No. Physiol/27 Dated:10/03/20. The 
sample size was calculated by Raosoft 
calculator. Five hundred and ninety six(n=596) 
patients were selected who came to the OPD 
of Otorhinolaryngology for examination with 
complain of decreased hearing threshold. 
There were 330 male and 266 female patients. 
Only patients between the age of 18 to 40 
years of age group were selected.